operations for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 to reflect the deconsolidation of the DNE Debtor Entities effective January 1, 2009.

The Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to represent what our actual results of operations or financial position would have been
had the Plan become effective or had the other transactions described above occurred on January 1, 2009, January 1, 2011, or September 30,
2012, as the case may be. In addition, the dollar amount of new equity and stockholders� equity on the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet is not an estimate of the market value of our common stock or any other shares of capital stock as of the Plan
Effective Date or at any other time. We make no representations as to the market value, if any, of our common stock or of any other shares of
capital stock.

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

31

16

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

32

Table of Contents

DYNEGY INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Reported (a)

DMG Transfer/
Merger
(b)

Deconsolidation
of DNE (c)

Effects of Plan
(d)

Fresh Start
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in millions, except per share data)

Revenues $ 1,042 $ 230 $ (61) $ � $ (61)(e) $ 1,150
Cost of sales (697) (132) 35 � (51)(f) (845)
Gross margin, exclusive
of depreciation shown
separately below 345 98 (26) � (112) 305
Operating and
maintenance expense,
exclusive of depreciation
shown separately below (196) (69) 46 � 2(g) (217)
Depreciation and
amortization expense (110) (78) � � 97(h) (91)
General and
administrative expenses (66) (14) � � 1(g) (79)
Operating income (loss) (27) (63) 20 � (12) (82)
Bankruptcy
reorganization charges (252) � 49 203 � �
Interest expense (121) (24) 1 � 23(i) (121)
Impairment of
Undertaking receivable,
affiliate (832) 832 � � � �
Other income and
expense, net 31 (24) � � � 7
Income (loss) before
income taxes (1,201) 721 70 203 11 (196)
Income tax benefit 9 � � � �(j) 9
Net income (loss) $ (1,192) $ 721 $ 70 $ 203 $ 11 $ (187)

Basic loss per share $ (1.87)
Diluted loss per share $ (1.87)

Basic shares outstanding 100
Diluted shares
outstanding 100

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

17

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

33

Table of Contents

DYNEGY INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

As Reported (k)

DMG Transfer/
Merger
(b)

Deconsolidation
of DNE (c)

Effects of Plan
(d)

Fresh Start
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in millions, except per share data)

Revenues $ 1,437 $ 197 $ (104) $ � $ (82)(e) $ 1,448
Cost of sales (931) (101) 65 � (133)(f) (1,100)
Gross margin, exclusive
of depreciation shown
separately below 506 96 (39) � (215) 348
Operating and
maintenance expense,
exclusive of depreciation
shown separately below (364) (65) 110 � 4(g) (315)
Depreciation and
amortization expense (288) (50) (7) � 224(h) (121)
Impairment and other
charges (7) 5 2 � � �
Gain on sale of assets 1 � (1) � � �
General and
administrative expenses (102) (44) � � 2(g) (144)
Operating income (loss) (254) (58) 65 � 15 (232)
Bankruptcy
reorganization charges (666) � 314 352 � �
Interest expense (349) (39) 1 248 13(i) (126)
Debt extinguishment
costs (21) � � � � (21)
Other income and
expense, net 35 (31) � � � 4
Income (loss) before
income taxes (1,255) (128) 380 600 28 (375)
Income tax benefit
(expense) 315 � � � (315)(j) �
Net income (loss) $ (940) $ (128) $ 380 $ 600 $ (287) $ (375)

Basic loss per share $ (3.75)
Diluted loss per share $ (3.75)

Basic shares outstanding 100
Diluted shares
outstanding 100

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

34

18

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

35

Table of Contents

DYNEGY INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

As Reported (k)
Deconsolidation
of DNE (c) Pro Forma
(in millions)

Revenues $ 2,323 $ (264) $ 2,059
Cost of sales (1,181) 121 (1,060)
Gross margin, exclusive of depreciation shown separately below 1,142 (143) 999
Operating and maintenance expense, exclusive of depreciation
shown separately below (450) 120 (330)
Depreciation and amortization expense (392) (5) (397)
Impairment and other charges (148) 2 (146)
General and administrative expenses (158) � (158)
Operating loss (6) (26) (32)
Losses from unconsolidated investments (62) � (62)
Interest expense (363) � (363)
Other income and expense, net 4 � 4
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (427) (26) (453)
Income tax benefit 184 9(l) 193
Loss from continuing operations $ (243) $ (17) $ (260)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

19

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

36

Table of Contents

DYNEGY INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009

As Reported (k)
Deconsolidation
of DNE (c) Pro Forma
(in millions)

Revenues $ 2,468 $ (273) $ 2,195
Cost of sales (1,194) 134 (1,060)
Gross margin, exclusive of depreciation shown separately below 1,274 (139) 1,135
Operating and maintenance expense, exclusive of depreciation
shown separately below (521) 123 (398)
Depreciation and amortization expense (335) 8 (327)
Goodwill impairments (433) � (433)
Impairment and other charges, exclusive of goodwill impairments
separately above (538) 212 (326)
Loss on sale of assets (124) � (124)
General and administrative expenses (159) � (159)
Operating loss (836) 204 (632)
Losses from unconsolidated investments (72) � (72)
Interest expense (415) � (415)
Debt extinguishment costs (46) � (46)
Other income and expense, net 10 � 10
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (1,359) 204 (1,155)
Income tax benefit 313 (71)(l) 242
Loss from continuing operations $ (1,046) $ 133 $ (913)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

20

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

37

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(a) Represents our unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations as reported in our Form 10-Q for the period
ended September 30, 2012, as filed with the SEC on November 7, 2012.

(b) As previously discussed, we completed the DMG Transfer on September 1, 2011.  Accordingly, the results of our Coal
segment are only included in our 2011 consolidated results for the period from January 1, 2011 through August 31, 2011. The DMG Transfer

[…]

(i) Amount represents the adjustments to interest expense related to (i) the amortization of the premium based on the fair
value of the Credit Agreements on October 1, 2012 and (ii) the elimination of historical amortization expense associated with the deferred
financing costs and discounts related to the Credit Agreements.

(j) Our net deferred tax assets were fully reserved as of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011.  Furthermore, we expect
our net deferred tax assets will be fully reserved upon emergence.  Therefore, we have adjusted our tax provision to show no tax benefit
associated with the pro forma net loss for the periods presented.

(k) Represents our consolidated statement of operations for the period indicated as reported in the DH Form 10-K for the
period ended December 31, 2011, as filed with the SEC on September 18, 2012.

(l) Represents the estimated tax impact related to the deconsolidation of the DNE Debtor Entities, calculated using the
statutory rate of 35 percent.

22

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

40

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2012
Deconsolidation Fresh Start

As Reported (a) of DNE (b) Effects of Plan (c) Adjustments Pro Forma
(in millions)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 677 $ (22) $ (200) $ � $ 455
Restricted cash and investments 357 � � � 357
Accounts receivable, net 131 � � � 131
Inventory 125 (23) � 1(d) 103
Assets from risk-management
activities 563 � � � 563
Assets from risk-management
activities, affiliate � 2 � � 2
Broker margin account 43 � � � 43
Intangible assets 211 � � 58(e) 269
Prepayments and other current
assets 124 (19) � (5)(f) 100
Total current assets 2,231 (62) (200) 54 2,023
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,270 � � (202)(g) 3,068
Restricted cash and investments 289 � � � 289
Assets from risk-management
activities 16 � � � 16
Intangible assets 96 � � 33(e) 129
Other long-term assets 69 � � (16)(f) 53
Total assets $ 5,971 $ (62) $ (200) $ (131) $ 5,578

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 92 $ � $ � $ � $ 92
Accounts payable, affiliate � 1 � � 1
Accrued interest 1 � � � 1
Accrued liabilities and other
current liabilities 133 (29) � (3)(h) 101
Liabilities from risk-management
activities 625 � � � 625
Liabilities from risk-management
activities, affiliate � 3 � � 3
Notes payable and current portion
of long-term debt 16 � � 20(i) 36
Total current liabilities 867 (25) � 17 859
Liabilities subject to compromise 4,290 (50) (4,240) � �
Long-term debt 1,661 � � 66(i) 1,727
Liabilities from risk-management
activities 48 � � � 48
Other long-term liabilities 255 (30) � 36(j) 261
Total liabilities 7,121 (105) (4,240) 119 2,895

Stockholders�/Member�s Equity
(deficit)
Common stock, predecessor 1 � (1) � �
Common stock, successor � � 1 � 1

5,159 � (5,159) � �

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

41

Additional paid-in-capital,
predecessor
Additional paid-in-capital,
successor � � 2,657 � 2,657
Warrants, successor � � 25 � 25
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss, net of tax (24) � 24 � �
Accumulated equity (deficit) (6,286) 43 6,493 (250) �
Total stockholders� equity
(deficit) (1,150) 43 4,040 (250) 2,683
Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity (deficit) $ 5,971 $ (62) $ (200) $ (131) $ 5,578

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

23

Edgar Filing: DYNEGY INC. - Form S-1/A

42

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(a) Represents our unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as reported in our Form 10-Q for the period ended
September 30, 2012, as filed with the SEC on November 7, 2012.

(b) Reflects the deconsolidation of the DNE Debtor Entities as of October 1, 2012.  As discussed above, the DNE Debtor
Entities did not emerge from protection under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code; therefore, the DNE Debtor Entities will be deconsolidated as